	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2012-524
Introducer/Sponsor(s): LUZ Committee
Date of Introduction: August 24, 2012
Committee(s) of Reference: LUZ
Date of Analysis: August 26, 2012
Type of Action: Approving amendment to development agreement
Bill Summary: The bill approves a second amendment to the development agreement between the City and American Heritage Life Insurance Company to extend the development agreement for the company’s office building on San Pablo Road in Council District 13 until January 6, 2018, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual concurrency reservation fee for road trip capacity.
Background Information: The American Heritage Life Insurance project is an office tower on 22 acres of land on San Pablo Road at J. Turner Butler Boulevard.  The development agreement permits 63,740 additional square feet of office space to be developed.  The agreement was originally executed in 1998 and was amended in 2004 to extend the term to 2009, then extended administratively until 2013. This bill would authorize an extension of the agreement and reservation of road trip capacity for an additional 5 years to January 2018.  
Policy Impact Area: Transportation concurrency; development rights
Fiscal Impact: The capacity reservation is subject to the payment of an annual fee in the amount of four times the cost of an application for a Concurrency Reservation Certificate, calculated on the remaining undeveloped square footage of the project.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

